
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

海航基礎股份有限公司
HNA Infrastructure Company Limited*

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock code: 357)

NOTICE OF THE H SHAREHOLDERS CLASS MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the H Shareholders Class Meeting (the “H
Shareholders Class Meeting”) of HNA Infrastructure Company Limited (the “Company”)
will be held at 10:00 am on Monday, 26 June 2017 at the meeting room of the Company on 3rd
Floor, Office Building of Meilan Airport, Haikou City, Hainan Province, the People’s Republic
of China (the “PRC”) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following
resolutions. Unless the context otherwise requires, expressions used in this notice shall have
the same meaning set out in the announcements of the Company dated 30 December 2016 and
27 April 2017 (the “Announcements”).

BY WAY OF SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS

1. To consider and approve the agreement dated 30 December 2016 and its
supplemental agreement dated 27 April 2017 entered into between the Company and
Haikou Meilan International Airport Co., Ltd.* (海口美蘭國際機場有限責任公司)
in relation to the subscription of: (i) 189,987,125 new Domestic Shares as
consideration for the transfer of Phase I Runway Assets by the Parent Company to
the Company; and (ii) 250,000,000 new Domestic Shares by cash, at an aggregate
subscription price of RMB2,000,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$2,232,641,214.56) and to authorize the Board and the persons delegated by the
Board to deal with and complete all transactions contemplated thereunder within a
term of nine months following the passing of the relevant resolution(s) at the EGM
and/or the Class Meetings;

2. To consider and approve the agreement dated 30 December 2016 and its
supplemental agreement dated 27 April 2017 entered into between the Company and
Hainan HNA Infrastructure Investment Group Company Limited* (海南海航基礎設
施投資集團股份有限公司) in relation to the subscription of 50,000,000 new
Domestic Shares by cash at an aggregate subscription price of RMB400,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$446,528,242.91) and to authorize the Board and
the persons delegated by the Board to deal with and complete all transactions
contemplated thereunder within a term of nine months following the passing of the
relevant resolution(s) at the EGM and/or the Class Meetings;

* For identification purposes only

– 1 –



3. To consider and approve following resolutions on the Specific Mandate for the

proposed New H Shares Issue and listing of New H Shares on the Stock Exchange

(relevant details of the resolutions are set out in the section headed “Proposed New

H Shares Issue under Specific Mandate” in the Announcements):

“THAT:

The New H Shares Issue and the following items of the New H Shares Issue

be and are hereby approved:

3.1. Class of Shares to be issued;

3.2. Time of issuance;

3.3. Size of issuance;

3.4. Ranking of New H Shares;

3.5. Listing;

3.6. Method of issuance;

3.7. Target placees;

3.8. Pricing mechanism;

3.9. Method of subscription;

3.10. Accumulated profits;

3.11. Use of proceeds;

3.12. Validity period of the resolutions;

3.13. Other authorization to the Board and the persons delegated by the Board

to deal with and complete all the matters in relation to the New H

Shareholders Issue with full authority for a term of nine months following

the passing of the relevant resolution(s) at the EGM and/or the Class

Meetings. Such matters include but are not limited to:

(a) execute and submit all the relevant applications, reports and other

documents to the relevant PRC and overseas departments or

authorities and deal with all the relevant approvals, registration,

filing, sanction and permission;

– 2 –



(b) determine the terms of the proposed New H Shares Issue, including

the determination of the actual size, issue price (including the price

range and final price), timing, method and target placee(s) of the

proposed New H Shares Issue, the execution, implementation,

modification and termination of any agreement, contract or other

documents in relation to the exercise of the Specific Mandate to

issue the New H Shares, making adjustment to the use of proceeds

of the proposed New H Shares Issue, and any other relevant matter;

(c) negotiate and enter into subscription agreements with the placing

agreement with the placing agent(s) in relation to the proposed New

H Shares Issue, and approving any revision or amendments to such

placing agreement;

(d) deal with all the matters in relation to obtaining all the approvals

and permissions from the relevant authorities including but not

limited to the CSRC, the Stock Exchange and/or any other relevant

PRC and overseas authorities in relation to the proposed New H

Shares Issue;

(e) depending on the requirements at the time of the issuance, engage

and appoint financial advisor, the placing agent(s), PRC and

overseas legal advisers and other relevant agencies in relation to the

proposed New H Shares Issue and enter into engagement or

appointment letters and other relevant legal documents;

(f) make appropriate amendments to the terms of the proposed New H

Shares Issue in light of the specific circumstances and pursuant to

the approval(s) by the relevant regulatory authorities;

(g) execute, implement, amend and complete any document and do any

act as necessary and appropriate in relation to the proposed New H

Shares Issue;

(h) approve the publication of relevant announcement(s), circular(s)

and notice(s) in relation to the proposed New H Shares Issue on the

website of the Stock Exchange and the Company, respectively, and

the submission of relevant forms, files or other documents to the

Stock Exchange; and

(i) obtain the approval from the Stock Exchange for listing of and

permission to deal in all of the New H Shares to be issued and

allotted pursuant to the New H Shares Issue on the Main Board of

the Stock Exchange.”

– 3 –



4. To consider and approve the authorization of the consequential amendments to the

Articles of Association as the Board thinks fit to reflect the latest registered capital

structure of the Company as a result of each of the issue of Subscription Shares I,

Subscription Shares II and the proposed New H Shares Issue; and

5. To consider and approve the proposals (if any) put forward at such meeting by any

shareholder(s) holding five per cent or more of the shares carrying right to vote at

such meeting.

By the order of the Board

HNA Infrastructure Company Limited*

Wang Zhen
Chairman

Hainan Province, the PRC

28 April 2017

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises of (i) four executive directors, namely

Mr. Wang Zhen, Mr. Yang Xiaobin, Mr. Zhou Feng and Mr. Liu Shanbin; (ii) three non-executive

directors, namely Mr. Hu Wentai, Mr. Chan Nap Kee, Joseph and Mr. Yan Xiang; and (iii) four

independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Deng Tianlin, Mr. Fung Ching, Simon,

Mr. George F Meng and Mr. He Linji.

* For identification purposes only

– 4 –



Notes:

(A) A circular containing, among other things, information relating to (i) the Parent Company Subscription, the
Hainan HNA Subscription, the proposed New H Shares Issue and the proposed consequential amendments to
the Articles of Association; (ii) a letter of advice from the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the
Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders in relation to the Parent Company Domestic
Shares Subscription Agreement, the Supplemental Parent Company Domestic Shares Subscription Agreement
and the Parent Company Subscription contemplated thereunder; (iii) the recommendation of the Independent
Board Committee to the Independent Shareholders in relation to the Parent Company Domestic Shares
Subscription Agreement, the Supplemental Parent Company Domestic Shares Subscription Agreement and the
Parent Company Subscription contemplated thereunder; and (iv) notices convening the EGM and Class
Meetings, will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable and currently expected to be on or
before 28 April 2017 as the Company would require additional time to prepare and finalise certain information
to be included in the circular.

(B) The Company’s register of members will be closed from Wednesday, 24 May 2017 to Monday, 26 June 2017
(both days inclusive), during which no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending
and voting at the H Shareholders Class Meeting, shareholders must deliver their transfer documents,
accompanied by the relevant share certificates and forms of transfer, to the Company’s share registrar and
transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, located at Rooms 1712-1716, 17th
Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 23
May 2017.

(C) Holders of the overseas listed foreign shares (in the form of H shares) of the Company whose names appear
on the Company’s register of members maintained by Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
at the close of business on Tuesday, 23 May 2017 are entitled to attend and vote at the H Shareholders Class
Meeting after complying with the necessary registration procedures.

(D) Holders of H shares of the Company, who intend to attend the H Shareholders Class Meeting, must complete
and return the reply slips for attending the H Shareholders Class Meeting to the Secretary Office to the Board
not later than 20 days before the date of the H Shareholders Class Meeting, i.e. no later than Tuesday, 6 June
2017. Holders of H shares of the Company can deliver the reply slips by hand, by post or by facsimile.

Details of the Secretary Office to the Board are as follows:

Office Building of Meilan Airport
Haikou City
Hainan Province
the PRC
Tel: (86-898) 6996 6999
Fax: (86-898) 6996 8999

(E) Each holder of H shares who has the right to attend and vote at the H Shareholders Class Meeting (or any
adjournment thereof) is entitled to appoint in writing one or more proxies, whether a shareholder of the
Company or not, to attend and vote on his behalf at the H Shareholders Class Meeting. A proxy of a shareholder
who has appointed more than one proxy may only vote on a poll.

(F) The instrument appointing a proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his attorney duly
authorized in writing. If that instrument is signed by an attorney of the appointor, the power of attorney
authorizing that attorney to sign, or other documents of authorization, must be notarially certified. The
instrument appointing a proxy of any holder of H shares (being a body corporate) must be affixed with the
corporate seal of such holder of H shares or duly signed by the chairman of its Board or by its authorized
attorney. To be valid, the form of proxy, and if the form of proxy is signed by a person under a power of
attorney or other authority on behalf of the appointor, a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or
other authority, must be delivered to the Company’s H shares share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong
Investor Services Limited at Rooms 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East,
Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the H Shareholders Class Meeting or
any adjournment thereof in order for such documents to be valid.

– 5 –



(G) If a proxy attends the H Shareholders Class Meeting on behalf of an H Shareholders shareholder, he should
produce his ID card and the instrument signed by the proxy or his authorized representative, which specifies
the date of its issuance. If the legal representative of the holder of legal person share(s) attends the H
Shareholders Class Meeting, such legal representative should produce his ID card and valid documents
evidencing his capacity as such legal representative. If a holder of legal person share(s) appoints a
representative of a company other than its legal representative to attend the H Shareholders Class Meeting,
such representative should produce his ID card and an authorization instrument affixed with the seal of the
holder of the legal person shares and duly signed by its legal representative.

(H) The H Shareholders Class Meeting is expected to last not more than one day. Shareholders or proxies attending
the H Shareholders Class Meeting are responsible for their own transportation and accommodation expenses.

(I) Pursuant to Rule 13.39 (4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited, any vote of shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by way of poll. Accordingly, the
chairman of the H Shareholders Class Meeting will demand a poll in relation to all the proposed resolutions
at the H Shareholders Class Meeting.

– 6 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<


    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>



    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>


    /SKY <>

    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


